and other financial instruments in various high-level financial institutions in Israel,

Germany, United Kingdom, Spain, Scotland, the Netherlands and Switzerland.

- Interest risk:

 Interest risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows from a financial

instrument will change as a result of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates mainly

to the Group's long-term liabilities bearing variable interest. The Group manages the

interest rate risk by using a balance sheet portfolio of variable interest loans and fixed

interest loans.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis:

The table below presents the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest

rates on the affected part of loans and credit, after the effect of hedge accounting.

When all other variables are unchanged, the effect of changes in interest rates on the

Group's pre-tax profit will be as follows:

Increase/

decrease at

the starting

point

Effect on the

profit before

tax

Effect on the

profit before

tax

   NIS  Euro

   (In thousands)

2021

Loans in NIS  +0.25%  1,695  482

Loans in Pound Sterling  +0.25%  293  83

Loans in Euro   +0.25%  206  58

Loans in dollar  +0.25%  251  73

Loans in NIS  -0.25%  (1,695)  (482)

Loans in Pound Sterling  -0.25%  (293)  (83)

Loans in Euro   -0.25%  (206)  (58)

Loans in dollar  -0.25%  (251)  (73)

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 70 -

NOTE 17:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

The estimated movement at the starting point for the sensitivity analysis of the

interest rate is based on the observable current market environment.

b. Concentration of liquidity risk:

The Group's objective is to preserve the existing ratio between the continuing receipt of

finance and the existing flexibility through the use of overdrafts, loans from banks and

bonds. The Group considers the taking of credit for a long or short term according to the

[…]

before depreciation and amortization, financing and other expenses (EBITDA), including

in respect of hotels owned through associate companies.

The segment results reported to the CODM include items that are allocated directly to the

segments and items that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Items that were not

allocated, mainly the Group's headquarter assets, general and administrative costs, finance

and taxes on income are managed on a group basis.

The chief operative decision-maker is continuing to examine the activity sectors according

to the old Leases Standard, IAS 17. Accordingly, adjustments were added in respect of the

new Leases Standard, IFRS 16.

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 94 -

NOTE 32:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

b. Reporting on operating segments:

  Year ended December 31, 2021

Abroad

(mainly  UK and

Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments   Adjustments

Convenience

translation

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total  Total

  NIS   Euro

  (In thousands)

Segment revenues  1,315,830  768,156  928,898  137,630  (109,848)  3,040,666  -  3,040,666  863,850

Operating income before

depreciation and amortization,

other operating expenses and

rental expenses

403,694  478,501  275,444  66,551  (37,647)  1,186,543  -  1,186,543  337,095

Operating income (loss) before

depreciation and amortization

and other operating expenses

324,033  229,308  (133,774)  32,378  (75,938)  376,007  806,598  1,182,605  335,977

Depreciation and amortization  (89,818)  (142,674)  (91,871)  (18,179)  46,686  (295,856)  (656,235)  (952,091)  (270,488)

Other operating income, net   269,884  76,674

Finance expenses, net   (861,341)  (244,706)

Group's share of losses of

associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at

equity

   (679)  (193)

Loss before tax benefit   (361,622)  (102,736)

Tax benefit   138,818  39,438

Loss   (222,804)  (63,298)

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 95 -

NOTE 32:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

  Year ended December 31, 2020

Abroad

(mainly  UK and

Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments   Adjustments

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total

  NIS

  (In thousands)

Segment revenues  709,435  674,151  498,087  61,703  (39,450)  1,903,926  -  1,903,926

Operating income before depreciation and

amortization, other operating expenses and rental

expenses

136,165  76,693  9,311  17,984  6,693  246,846  -  246,846

Operating income (loss) before depreciation and

amortization and other operating expenses

33,685  (186,361)  (425,264)  (4,658)  (28,517)  (611,115)  854,681  243,566

Depreciation and amortization  (89,191)  (169,755)  (100,038)  (16,647)  45,276  (330,355)  (630,782)  (961,137)

Other operating expenses, net   (41,304)

Finance expenses, net   (806,771)

Group's share of losses of associate companies and

partnerships accounted for at equity

   (33,566)

Loss before tax benefit   (1,599,212)

Tax benefit   274,928

Loss   (1,324,284)

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 96 -

NOTE 32:- OPERATING SEGMENTS (Cont.)

Year ended December 31, 2019

Abroad

(mainly  UK and

Adjustments

to financial

reporting

(before

adjustments   Adjustments

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total

  NIS

  (In thousands)

Segment revenues  1,708,798  1,889,463  1,700,754  137,034  (103,660)  5,342,389  -  5,342,389

Operating income before depreciation and

amortization, other operating expenses and rental

expenses

430,857  735,374  623,006  51,712  (30,340)  1,810,609  -  1,810,609

Operating income before depreciation and

amortization and other operating expenses

303,812  412,989  131,607  19,833  (92,960)  775,281  920,055  1,695,336

Depreciation and amortization  (84,105)  (165,710)  (94,787)  (10,994)  45,785  (309,811)  (584,363)  (894,174)

Other operating expenses, net   (36,313)

Finance expenses, net   (718,397)

Group's share of earnings of associate companies

and partnerships accounted for at equity

   10,944

Income before taxes on income   57,396

Taxes on income   16,554

Net income   40,842

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 97 -

NOTE 33:- EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

a.  Below is a table of the commitments of the Company after the reporting regarding the